

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

People of the State of Michigan,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Court of Appeals No. 338238
Lower Court No. 16-001862-01-FH

Jeffrey Martin Six,

Defendant-Appellant.

SUPPLEMENTAL *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF AFTER REMAND OF THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN, CRIMINAL DEFENSE
ATTORNEYS OF MICHIGAN & LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,
INC. IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Stuart G. Friedman (P46039)
Criminal Defense Attorneys of Michigan
26777 Central Park Blvd, Suite 300
Southfield, MI 48076
(248) 228-3322
stu@crimlaw.biz

Jay D. Kaplan (P38197)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund
of Michigan
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
313-578-6812
jkaplan@aclumich.org
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

Ethan Rice*
Richard Saenz*
Lambda Legal Defense and Education
Fund, Inc.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
212-809-8585 telephone
erice@lambdalegal.org
rsaenz@lambdalegal.org
*Admitted *pro hac vice*

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/19/2021 3:05:59 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE VOIR DIRE CONDUCTED AT TRIAL WAS INSUFFICIENT TO UNCOVER
POTENTIAL ANTI-LGBT BIAS. 6

 A. Jury bias regarding Mr. Six’s sexual orientation was potentially prejudicial because
 LGBT people continue to face discrimination and bias in their public lives..... 7

 B. Mr. Six’s former same-sex relationship and his sexual orientation were inextricably
 bound up in the evidence to be presented at trial..... 133

 1. The record establishes that Mr. Six’s sexual orientation was explicitly an issue front
 and center for the jury..... 144

 2. Under the theory of defense, the history of an abusive intimate relationship related to
 Mr. Six’s sexual orientation..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Barber v Bryant</i> , 193 F Supp 3d 677 (SD Miss 2016), rev’d 860 F3d 345 (CA 5, 2017).....	9
<i>Berthiaume v. Smith</i> , 27 Fla L Weekly Fed C 396; 875 F3d 1354 (CA 11, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dellinger v United States</i> , 472 F2d 340 (CA 7, 1972)	4
<i>Ham v South Carolina</i> , 409 US 524; 93 S Ct 848; 35 L Ed 2d 46 (1973).....	4, 15
<i>Lawrence v Texas</i> , 539 US 558; 123 S Ct 2472; 156 L Ed 2d 508 (2003).....	8
<i>Obergefell v Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644; 135 S Ct 2584; 192 L Ed 2d 609 (2015).....	8
<i>People v Moroney</i> , No. 4LG03026 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 29, 2016).....	10
<i>People v Six</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued January 21, 2020 (Docket No. 338238)	3, 8, 13
<i>People v Taylor</i> , 195 Mich App 57; 489 NW2d 99 (1992).....	4
<i>People v Tyburski</i> , 445 Mich 606; 518 NW2d 441 (1994).....	4, 6
<i>People v. Douglas</i> , 22 Cal App 5th 1162 (2018)	2
<i>Ristaino v Ross</i> , 424 US 589; 96 S Ct 1017; 47 L Ed 2d 258 (1976).....	7, 13
<i>Rosales-Lopez v United States</i> , 451 US 182; 101 S Ct 1629; 68 L Ed 2d 22 (1981).....	4
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 740 F3d 471 (CA 9, 2014)	2

State v. Ford,
278 Mont. 353; 926 P.2d 245 (1996)..... 6

United States v. Bates,
590 F App'x 882 (CA 11, 2014)..... 6, 8

Statutes

MCL 750.249 3

MCL 750.535(2)(b)..... 3

MCL 37.2101 et seq., Michigan’s Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act 11

Rules

MCR 7.312(H)(2) 4

MCR 7.212(H)(3) 1

Other Authorities

Christine M. Anthony et al., *Police Judgments of Culpability and Homophobia*, Applied Psych
Crim Just 9 (2005) 11

Matthew J. Breiding, et al., *Intimate Partner Violence in the United States — 2010*, National
Center for Injury Prevention and Control, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (2014),
available at
https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/cdc_nisvs_ipv_report_2013_v17_single_a.pdf
(accessed January 17, 2021) 17

Taylor N.T. Brown & Jody L. Herman, *Intimate Partner Violence and Sexual Abuse Among
LGBT People: A Review of Existing Research*, The Williams Institute (November 2015)
available at <[https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/IPV-Sexual-Abuse-
Among-LGBT-Nov-2015.pdf](https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/IPV-Sexual-Abuse-Among-LGBT-Nov-2015.pdf)> (accessed January 17, 2021)..... 16

Federal Bureau of Investigations, *2019 Hate Crime Statistics*, (2019), available at
<<https://ucr.fbi.gov/hate-crime/2019/resource-pages/tables/table-8.xls>> (accessed January 17,
2021) 9

Federal Bureau of Investigation, *2019 Michigan Hate Crime Incidents per Bias Motivation and
Quarter by Agency* (2019), available at <[https://ucr.fbi.gov/hate-crime/2019/tables/table-13-
state-cuts/michigan.xls](https://ucr.fbi.gov/hate-crime/2019/tables/table-13-state-cuts/michigan.xls)> (accessed January 17, 2021) 12

Michael Gerstein, *Michigan State Police Adds Gender Identity Hate Crime Category*, Michigan
Advance (July 9, 2019) available at
<[https://www.michiganadvance.com/2019/07/09/michigan-state-police-adds-gender-identity-
hate-crime-category/](https://www.michiganadvance.com/2019/07/09/michigan-state-police-adds-gender-identity-hate-crime-category/)> (accessed January 17, 2021)..... 12

Xavier Guadaulpe-Diaz, *An Exploration of the Difference in Help-Seeking of LGBQ Victims of Violence by Race, Economic Class and Gender*, 9 *Gay & Lesbian Issues and Psychology Rev* 15 (2013)..... 16

Satoko Harada, *Additional Barriers to Breaking the Silence: Issues to Consider When Representing a Victim of Same-Sex Domestic Violence* 41 *U Balt L F* 150, 153 (2011) 17

Kathryn E.W. Himmelstein & Hannah Brückner, *Criminal-Justice and School Sanctions Against Nonheterosexual Youth: A National Longitudinal Study*, 127 *Pediatrics* 49 (2011) 10

Lambda Legal, *Hate Crimes*, available at < <https://www.lambdalegal.org/criminal-justice-initiatives/hate-crimes>> (accessed January 19, 2021)..... 11

Lambda Legal, *Jury Selection and Anti-LGBT Bias: Best Practices Guide to Voir Dire on LGBT Issues* (2015), available at <http://www.lambdalegal.org/sites/default/files/jury-selection-dec2015_final.pdf> (accessed January 17, 2021)..... 6

Christy Mallory et al., *Discrimination Against Law Enforcement Officers on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity: 2000 to 2013*, The Williams Institute(2013), available at <<https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Law-Enforcement-SOGI-Nov-2013.pdf>> (accessed January 17, 2021)..... 10-11

Christy Mallory et al., *Discrimination and Harassment by Law Enforcement Officers in the LGBT Community*, The Williams Institute (2015), available at <<https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/LGBT-Discrimination-by-Law-Enforcement-Mar-2015.pdf>> (accessed January 17, 2021)..... 10

Christy Mallory et al., *The Impact of Stigma and Discrimination Against LGBT People in Michigan*, (2019), available at <<http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Impact-LGBT-Discrimination-MI-Apr-2019.pdf>> (accessed January 17, 2021) 11, 12

Michigan Dep’t of Civil Rights, *Report on LGBT Inclusion Under Michigan Law with Recommendations for Action* (January 28, 2013), available at <http://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdcr/MDCR_Report_on_LGBT_Inclusion_409727_7.pdf> (accessed January 17, 2021)..... 12

Nat’l Coal. of Anti-Violence Progs., *Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, Queer, and HIV-Affected Hate Violence in 2016*, (2017), available at <<http://tinyurl.com/y29fw5c6>> (accessed January 17, 2021)..... 9

Haeyoun Park and Iaryna Mykhyalyshyn, *L.G.B.T. People Are More Likely to Be Targets of Hate Crimes Than Any Other Minority Group*, *New York Times* (June 16, 2016), available at <<https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2016/06/16/us/hate-crimes-against-lgbt.html>> (accessed January 17, 2021)..... 9

Molly Sprayregen, *226 bills target LGBTQ Americans this year. One organization is behind a lot of them* *LGBTQ Nation* (Feb. 18, 2020), <<https://www.lgbtqnation.com/2020/02/226-bills-target-lgbtq-americans-year-one-organization-behind-lot/>> (accessed January 17, 2021) 8

Sharon Stapel & Virginia M. Goggin, *Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Queer Victims of Intimate Partner Violence*, in *Lawyer’s Manual on Domestic Violence: Representing the Victim* (Rothwell Davis et al., eds., 6th ed. 2015), available at <<http://ww2.nycourts.gov/sites/default/files/document/files/2018-07/DV-Lawyers-Manual-Book.pdf>> (accessed January 17, 2021) 17

Rebecca Stone & Jason Rydberg, *Intimate Partner Violence in Michigan: An Analysis of Michigan Incident Crime Reports (MICR) for 2014 and 2015*, (Michigan State University 2017) 18

Mikel L. Walters, Jieru Chen, & Matthew J. Breiding, *The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey (NISVS): 2010 Findings on Victimization by Sexual Orientation*, National Center for Injury Prevention and Control (2013), p 17, available at <https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/nisvs_sofindings.pdf> (accessed January 17, 2021) 16

Jordan Blair Woods, *Don’t Tap, Don’t Stare, and Keep Your Hands to Yourself! Critiquing the Legality of Gay Sting Operations*, 12 J Gender Race & Just 545, 551–53 (2009) 10
